Jon Hummell, Interim Director



phone: 785-296-2436 fax: 785-296-0231 budget.director@budget.ks.gov

**Division of the Budget** 

Sam Brownback, Governor

January 27, 2014

The Honorable John Rubin, Chairperson House Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice Statehouse, Room 151-S Topeka, Kansas 66612

Dear Representative Rubin:

SUBJECT: Fiscal Note for HB 2479 by House Committee on Corrections and Juvenile Justice

In accordance with KSA 75-3715a, the following fiscal note concerning HB 2479 is respectfully submitted to your committee.

The 2011 Legislature enacted House Substitute for SB 6 as a result of Kansas DUI Commission recommendations which instituted breath alcohol ignition interlock device (BAIID) requirements for driver's license suspensions and restrictions resulting from test failure or alcohol and drug-related convictions. Currently, these provisions are scheduled to sunset on June 30, 2015. HB 2479 would remove this sunset provision to keep the BAIID requirements in place.

The Department of Revenue indicates that if HB 2479 is not enacted it would experience an increase in FY 2015 expenditures to educate its business staff and incorporate old rules related to driver's license restrictions for DUI violations, but that the increase in costs would be negligible.

Sincerely,

Jon Hummell,

Interim Director of the Budget